

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

03-20-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2018AP999-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MARK J. BUCKI,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN
ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION
RELIEF ENTERED IN LINCOLN COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE JAY R. TLUSTY, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

AARON R. O'NEIL
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041818

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1740
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
oneilar@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Anita’s disappearance, the investigation, and the discovery of her body	3
II. The charges against Bucki, the pretrial <i>Daubert</i> proceedings on the admission of the dog evidence, and Bucki’s trial	6
III. Bucki’s postconviction claims of ineffective assistance of trial counsel.....	10
A. Not calling Myers at trial.....	11
B. Not presenting evidence that Anita had worn the tennis shoes	12
C. Not doing more to challenge the disturbed-earth evidence.....	13
D. Prejudice.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it admitted the dog evidence without imposing a corroboration requirement	16

A.	If the circuit court applies the correct legal standard, its decision to admit expert testimony is reviewed for an erroneous exercise of discretion	16
B.	The circuit court did not erroneously exercise its discretion by admitting the dog evidence without requiring corroboration of the expert’s conclusions	18
	1. Bucki largely does not challenge the court’s application of <i>Daubert</i> , which does not require corroboration of an expert’s opinion for a court to admit it	18
	2. Bucki has not demonstrated that the circuit court erred by not requiring corroboration of the dog evidence for admissibility	20
C.	If the court erred in admitting the dog evidence, it was harmless	26
II.	Bucki has not demonstrated that his trial attorneys were ineffective	30
A.	Bucki needs to prove both that his attorneys performed deficiently and that their performance was prejudicial to prevail on his claims	30

	Page
B. Bucki’s attorneys made a reasonable strategic decision not to call Myers to rebut the dog handlers’ testimony.....	31
C. Counsel were not deficient for failing to have Clint testify at trial that Anita wore his shoes.	33
D. Counsel reasonably responded to the disturbed-earth evidence	34
E. Bucki has not shown prejudice	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brafford v. State</i> 516 N.E.2d 45 (Ind. 1987)	23
<i>Brooks v. People</i> 975 P.2d 1105 (Colo. 1999).....	22, 23
<i>Brott v. State</i> 97 N.W.2d 593 (Neb. 1903)	23
<i>Clark v. State</i> 781 A.2d 913 (Md. Ct. App. 2001)	22
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	2, 18
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	20
<i>Frye v. United States</i> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	21

	Page
<i>In re Commitment of Jones</i> 2018 WI 44, 381 Wis. 2d 284, 911 N.W.2d 97	16, 17, 18
<i>Kumho Tire v. Carmichael</i> 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	20, 21
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> 484 N.W.2d 234 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	21
<i>Meyers v. State</i> 33 N.E.3d 1077 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)	23
<i>People v. Centolella</i> 61 Misc. 2d 726, 305 N.Y.S.2d 460 (Oneida Cty. Ct. 1969)	21
<i>People v. Cruz</i> 643 N.E.2d 636 (Ill. 1994)	23
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> 218 Cal. App. 3d 403 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)	22
<i>People v. Griffin</i> 198 N.E.2d 115 (Ill. Ct. App. 1964)	23
<i>People v. Lane</i> 862 N.W.2d 446 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014).....	22
<i>People v. McPherson</i> 271 N.W.2d 228 (Mich. Ct. App. 1978).....	22, 23
<i>People v. Phanschmidt</i> 104 N.E.2d 804 (1914).....	23
<i>People v. Tyler</i> 974 N.E.2d 963 (Ill. Ct. App. 2012)	23
<i>Ruse v. State</i> 115 N.E. 778 (1917).....	23
<i>Seifert v. Balink</i> 2017 WI 2, 372 Wis. 2d 525, 888 N.W.2d 816	17, 18

	Page
<i>State v. Ayala</i>	
2011 WI App 6, 331 Wis. 2d 171, 793 N.W.2d 511	34
<i>State v. Balliette</i>	
2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334	31
<i>State v. Chitwood</i>	
2016 WI App 36, 369 Wis. 2d 132, 879 N.W.2d 786	24, 25
<i>State v. Erickson</i>	
227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999)	31
<i>State v. Giese</i>	
2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687	17
<i>State v. Goetz</i>	
2001 WI App 294, 249 Wis. 2d 380, 638 N.W.2d 386	19, 32
<i>State v. Harris</i>	
2008 WI 15, 307 Wis. 2d 555, 745 N.W.2d 397	26
<i>State v. Harvey</i>	
2002 WI 93, 254 Wis. 2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 189	36
<i>State v. Johnson</i>	
133 Wis. 2d 207, 395 N.W.2d 176 (1986)	31
<i>State v. Loucks</i>	
656 P.2d 480 (Wash. 1983)	22, 23
<i>State v. Pettit</i>	
171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	32
<i>State v. Rogers</i>	
196 Wis. 2d 817, 539 N.W.2d 897 (Ct. App. 1995).....	26

	Page
<i>State v. Ross</i>	
2003 WI App 27, 260 Wis. 2d 291, 659 N.W.2d 122	24
<i>State v. Smith</i>	
2016 WI App 8, 366 Wis. 2d 613, 874 N.W.2d 610	17, 19
<i>State v. Storm</i>	
238 P.2d 1161 (Mont. 1951)	23
<i>State v. Swinson</i>	
2003 WI App 45. 261 Wis. 2d 633, 660 N.W.2d 12	30
<i>State v. Wainwright</i>	
856 P.2d 163 (Kan. Ct. App. 1992)	23
<i>State v. Wilson</i>	
429 A.2d 931 (Conn. 1980)	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	30, 31
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(1)(e)	24
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)	1
Wis. Stat. § 904.01	8
Wis. Stat. § 904.03	6, 8
Wis. Stat. § 907.02	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1)	16
 Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	8
